# **CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING**



448 E. 1st Street, Room 190 Salida, Colorado 81201 October 17, 2023 - 6:00 PM

## MINUTES

### CALL TO ORDER

**Pledge of Allegiance** 

#### **Roll Call**

PRESENT Council Member Justin Critelli Council Member Harald Kasper Council Member Alisa Pappenfort Council Member Mike Pollock Council Member Jane Templeton Mayor Dan Shore Treasurer Merrell Bergin

ABSENT Council Member Dominique Naccarato

#### **Civility Invocation**

#### CONSENT AGENDA

Council Member Critelli moved to update the agenda and move Resolution 2023-49 to the beginning of New Business, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

Council Member Kasper moved to combine and approve the items on the Consent Agenda, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Templeton Voting Nay: Council Member Pollock

#### THE MOTION PASSED.

Approve Agenda Approve October 3, 2023 Minutes Approve CMT Technical Services for the Fire Station Construction Project Approve Parade of Lights Approve Halloween Festival & Thriller Dance Approve Amplified Sound Permit- Dia de Los Muertos

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 448 E. 1st Street, Ste. 112, Salida, CO 81201, Ph.719-530-2630 at least 48 hours in advance.

#### CITIZEN COMMENT-Three (3) Minute Time Limit

Justin Kurth and Donna Rhoads spoke during Public Comment.

#### **AMPLIFIED SOUND**

Amplified Sound Permit for High Side!, PUBLIC HEARING

Mayor Shore opened the Public Hearing. Interim City Administrator Christy Doon presented the amplified sound permit request.

Hearing no comment, Shore closed the Public Hearing.

Council discussed the request.

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the amplified sound permit, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS**

Ordinance 2023-13 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCING OF CERTAIN PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS OF THE CITY, AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AUTHORIZING THE LEASING OF CERTAIN CITY PROPERTY AND THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY BY THE CITY OF A SITE LEASE, A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AN OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND OTHER FINANCING DOCUMENTS; SETTING FORTH PARAMETERS AND RESTRICTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE FINANCING; AUTHORIZING CITY OFFICIALS TO TAKE ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY; RATIFYING ACTIONS PREVIOUSLY TAKEN; AND PROVIDING OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO, FINAL READING AND PUBLIC HEARING

Mayor Shore opened the Public Hearing. Finance Director Aimee Tihonovich presented the Ordinance.

Hearing no comment, Shore closed the Public Hearing.

Council discussed the Ordinance.

Council Member Templeton moved to approve the Ordinance, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

#### **NEW BUSINESS / ACTION ITEMS**

**Resolution 2023-49** A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FORM OF THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF A FINAL OFFICIAL STATEMENT CONCERNING A FIRE STATION FACILITY PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2023-13

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the Resolution, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

#### THE MOTION PASSED.

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 448 E. 1st Street, Ste. 112, Salida, CO 81201, Ph.719-530-2630 at least 48 hours in advance.

**Resolution 2023-43** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO APPROVING CITIZEN APPOINTMENTS TO THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-7-10 OF THE SALIDA MUNICIPAL CODE

Council Member Kasper moved to appoint Bob Campbell and Lucy Schubert as regular members, term to expire October 17, 2026, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2023-44** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, APPROVING CITIZEN APPOINTMENTS TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-7-10 OF THE SALIDA MUNICIPAL CODE.

Council Member Kasper moved to appoint Kenny Layton as an alternate member, term to expire February 15, 2026, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2023-45** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE CHAFFEE HOUSING AUTHORITY BOARD

Council Member Templeton moved to appoint Cory "Salty" Riggs, term to expire January 1, 2025, Seconded by Council Member Pappenfort.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2023-46** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, FINDING THE FLOUR MILL ANNEXATION PETITION TO BE IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH STATE STATUTES AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON SAID PETITION.

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the Resolution, Seconded by Council Member Kasper.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2023-47** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, SUMMARIZING REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR EACH FUND AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2024 AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 2024

Council Member Pappenfort moved to approve the Resolution, Seconded by Council Member Templeton.

Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the City Clerk at 448 E. 1<sup>st</sup> Street, Ste. 112, Salida, CO 81201, Ph.719-530-2630 at least 48 hours in advance. Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

**Resolution 2023-48** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO EXPRESSING ITS OPPOSITION OF BALLOT QUESTION 300, REPLACING AND REDUCING THE ANNUAL FEE AND NIGHTLY OCCUPATIONAL LODGING TAX FOR SHORT TERM RENTALS

Council Member Critelli moved to approve the Resolution, Seconded by Council Member Kasper.

Voting Yea: Council Member Critelli, Council Member Kasper, Council Member Pappenfort, Council Member Pollock, Council Member Templeton

THE MOTION PASSED.

#### COUNCILORS, MAYOR AND CITY TREASURER REPORTS

Reports were given.

#### ADJOURN

Adjourned at 7:41 p.m.



City Clerk | Deputy City Clerk

Mayor Dan Shore